
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Melis Owen 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446449 
E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 18 May 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 31 May 2023 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
  
 

  
 

  
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 

 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 23/00318/FUL - 89 Marlborough Road, 
Ashford 

9 - 20 

 Ward 
 
Ashford Town 
 
Proposal 
 
Erection of 12 walk-in style pens in rear garden of property and 
operation of cattery.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Approve the application subject to conditions.  
 
 

 

5.   Planning application - 23/00185/FUL - 10 Chestnut Grove Staines-
Upon-Thames TW18 1BZ 

21 - 48 

 Ward 
 
Staines South  
 
Proposal 
 
Demolition of converted garage and erection of new build part single 

 



 
 

 

storey, part two storey dwelling house with integral garage, including 
single storey rear extension to existing dwelling. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Approve the application subject to conditions as set out at Paragraph 8 
of the Report. 
 

6.   Planning Appeals Report 49 - 52 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 12 April and 15 May 2023.  
 

 

7.   Major Planning Applications 53 - 56 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 57 - 62 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
26 April 2023 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor N.J. Gething (Chairman) 

Councillor M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

J. Button 

 

R. Chandler 

K. Howkins 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillor R.O. Barratt, Councillor A. Brar, Councillor 
O. Rybinski, Councillor B.B. Spoor and Councillor J. Vinson 

 
 

  
 
 

21/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

22/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Bateson, Beecher, Button, Gibson, Gething, Chandler and 
Howkins reported that they had received correspondence in relation to 
application 23/00171/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views, and kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Whitmore reported that he had received correspondence in relation 
to application 23/0017/FUL and had made an informal visit to the site but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views, and kept an open 
mind.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 26 April 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

23/23   Planning application- 23/00171/FUL - 2 Milton Drive Shepperton 
TW17 0JJ  
 

Description:  
Change of use from a dwelling (use Class C3) to a House of Multiple 
occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis) (Including manager’s flat) and shared living 
facilities for occupants up to 8 people.  
 
Additional Information: 
 
Ten late letters of representation had been received. Issues not covered 
previously included: 
 

 Loss of privacy 

 Will set a precedent, and  

 House prices  
 
In response to these, the proposal does not include any extensions. As such, 
it is not considered that the proposed change of se would result in a loss of 
privacy impact on existing neighbouring properties. Each planning application 
has to be assessed on its own merits. The value of property is not a planning 
matter.  
 
A letter has been sent to Planning Committee members from the applicant 
noting a number of matters including: 
 

 The existing property is a large 7 bedroomed house and could be 
occupied by a large extended family, 

 Only very minor alterations to the existing are required, 

 They do not expect all occupants to have cars, 

 Are aware of HMO licensing requirements, and  

 The proposal will provide a more affordable housing option, during the 
cost of living crisis.  

 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The addition of two extra people seemed unnecessary 
-Residents were fearful of noise and disruption to street scene  
-The property could still be used as a HMO for six residents without 
requirement for planning permission 
-The bedrooms were of sufficient size in line with Government standards 
-Complaints were still raised by residents for previously approved HMOs  
-There was a lack of consistency within the application 
-The application included sufficient parking and affordable housing 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 26 April 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

-There was a lack of HMOs in the borough with more needed 
- The property was mostly adjoined by roads and was no crammed in a small 
neighbourhood  
-The manager on site would be able to address any issues  
-Most rooms had double beds which would make it difficult to limit the number 
of residents to eight.  
-It was difficult to police HMOs   
-There would be no significant changes to the property 
-The property had a large garden and space at front for parking 
-The property was out of keeping with the local area  
 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows:  
 
For: 7 
Against: 1 
Abstain: 1 
 
 
Decision: The recommendation to approve was agreed and the application 
was approved subject to conditions as set out in the Committee report.  
 

24/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

25/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



50

55

53

62a

62

59
a57

5457
a55

55

50a53

FERNDALE ROAD

49

13.7m 69

53

55

87 65

65

204 ESS

64

61

85

192

Shelter 75

50

D
ra

in
11

99

95

78

87

74

72

68

M
A

R
LB

O
R

O
U

G
H

 R
O

A
D

75

41

73

39a
39

28

37

50

43

26

41

33

24

46

13.7m

37

31

22

20a

27

20

13.7m

29

35

ETL

32

Path

36

Path

1 to 8

Fern Court

F
E

R
N

 W
A

LK

Drain

1

20

40

FB

38

14

6

39
37

40

32

29

57

Drain

12

28

25

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

23/00318/FUL - 89 Marlborough Road, Ashford. TW15 3PW

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Existing Elevations 
 

 
 

 

Proposed elevations 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 11



 
 
Existing floor plans 
 

 
 
Proposed floor plans 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

Planning Committee 
 
31 May 2023 
 
 
 

Application No. 23/00318/FUL 

Site Address 89 Marlborough Road, Ashford  

Applicant Mr and Mrs Warren and Nicola Aldridge  

Proposal Erection of 12 walk-in style pens in rear garden of property and 
operation of Cattery 

Case Officer Susanna Angell 

Ward Ashford Town  

Called-in This application has been called in by Councillor Rybinski on grounds 
that the business would generate noise pollution and smell and would be 
an overdevelopment of the garden within this residential area. Further 
concerns are the impact of the proposal on the availability of on-street 
parking, which is limited.  
 

  

Application Dates 

Valid: 13.03.2023 Expiry: 08.05.2023 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed to 
02.06.2023 
 

Executive 
Summary 

The subject property, a detached bungalow, is located on the western 
side of Marlborough Road. The site lies within the 1:100 flood risk zone 
and adjoins the River Ash to the rear. 
 
The proposed pens have a low profile roof and are considered 
acceptable in appearance.  Due to their height and design they are 
considered to have an acceptable relationship with neighbouring 
properties.  
 
The Environmental Health officer has raised no objection to the proposal 
on grounds of noise or odour impact on residential properties. 
 
Surrey County Highways Authority considers that the proposal would not  
have a material impact on the safety and operation of the public 
highway. 
 
The proposed pens and operation of a Cattery are therefore considered 
to be acceptable. 

Recommended 
Decision 
 

Approve the application subject to conditions. 

  

Page 13



 
 

 MAIN REPORT 
 
1. Development Plan 

 
1.1 The following policies in the C
[...]
ion is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider 
benefits of such a decision, is based upon the merits of the proposal, and falls 
within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council under the Town & 
Country Planning Acts.  

 
8. Recommendation 

 
8.1 To GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions:  

 
1. That this permission be for a limited period of two years only, expiring on 

01.06.2025 when the use hereby permitted shall be discontinued and the 
building and works carried out under this permission removed and the land 
reinstated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  
  

Page 18



 
 

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to assess the proposal on 
a trial basis and to ensure that it does not prejudice the residential amenity 
of surrounding dwellings. 
  

2. That no more than 24 cats can be kept in the cattery at any one time. 
   
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of adjoining residential properties and 
to comply with the terms of the application. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans:  Location plan, ex elev 3, pro elev 5, ex PL2, 
pro PL4 all rec’d 13.03.2023.  

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the development is 
completed as approved. 
 

4. All spoil and building materials stored on site before and during 
construction shall be removed from the area of land liable to flood upon 
completion. 
 
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding due to impedance of 
flood flows and reduction of flood storage capacity in accordance with 
policies SP1, SP7 and LO1 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 
 

5. There shall be no raising of existing ground levels on the site within the 
area liable to flood, other than in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding due to impedance of 
flood flows and reduction of flood storage capacity in accordance with 
policies SP1, SP7 and LO1 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 

 
6. That the cattery shall not be open to visiting members of the public before 

8:00 am or after 11:00 am Monday to Saturday, or before 10:00 am or 
after 12:00 on Sundays, and will be closed on Bank Holidays. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

 
 
Informatives 
The applicant is advised to contact the Environment Agency to establish if a permit is 
required due to the proximity of the proposed Cattery to the River Ash.  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 19



 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 20



Morrell

6

Court

Glebe House

1

8

15

ESS

12

2

LB

1
5

CR

PH

2

8

151

27
25

1

B
R

A
M

LE
Y

 C
LO

S
E

2

14.6m

18
0a

10

182
182a

Cromwell House

1 to 14

WORPLE AVENUE

ED & Ward Bdy

26

140

CR

25

127

KINGSTON ROAD

150

133

38

14.6m

39
2

6

160

162

2b
2a

Triumph House

135

5
6

1 to 12

7
8

Churchill Court

4

9

3

168

D
ef

1

2

10

11

2
10

141

C
H

E
S

T
N

U
T

 G
R

O
V

E

170

1a
1

13

Kingdom

172

19
149

14

24CHERRY TREE AVENUE

13

23

35

63

65

52

51

30

40

30

31

41

47

49

55

44

46

45

42

24

18

23
12

17

11

30

29

Hall

9

2

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

23/00185/FUL - 10 Chestnut Grove, Staines-upon-Thames. TW18 1BZ

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Existing Plans 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 23



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Plans 

 

Page 24



 

 
 

 
 

Planning Permission 22/00512/FUL 

 

Page 25



 

 

Page 26



Planning Committee 

31 May 2023

Application No. 23/00185/FUL 

Site Address 10 Chestnut Grove, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1BZ 

Applicant Deepak Agarwal 

Proposal Demolition of converted garage and erection of new build part single 
storey, part two storey dwelling house with integral garage, including 
single
[...]
ve shown that land 
in flood zones 1 and 2 will be needed to meet housing needs over the next 15 
years.  Whilst the SPD is some 11 years old, housing needs have significantly 
increased since publication, and the current proposal is considered to be an 
acceptable use in this flood zone.   
 

7.55 The Council has consulted the Environment Agency (EA), which has 
confirmed that there are no comments to make on the proposals.   
The conditions recommended by the Environment Agency in its standing 
advice are also recommended to be attached to the decision notice.  The 
proposal will then be considered to adhere to policy LO1 flood storage and 
capacity terms. 
 

7.56 It is also considered to be possible to escape away from the site to an area  
outside flood plain without having to pass through in 100 year flood event 
area  
. 
 

Other Matters 
 

7.57 Given the scale of the proposal, it is considered necessary to remove 
permitted development rights from the property in the interests of the 
character of the area and residential amenity.  It is considered that 
conditioning this removal meets the conditions test set out in the NPPF.  
 

7.58 In total the Council has received 8 letters of representation.  Of the matters 
raised not already covered in this report, it is not considered that an objection 
could be reasonably sustained on the grounds of the impact upon the road 
surface.  Additionally, the application proposes a new dwelling an not an HMO 
and must be assessed on this basis.  

Page 40



 
 

 

Financial Considerations 
 

7.59 Under In S155 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, Local Planning 
Authorities are now required to ensure that potential financial benefits of 
certain development proposals are made public when a Local Planning 
Authority is considering whether or not to grant planning permission for 
planning applications which are being determined by the Council’s Planning 
Committee.  A financial benefit must be recorded regardless of whether it is 
material to the Local Planning Authority’s decision on a planning application, 
but planning officers are required to indicate their opinion as to whether the 
benefit is material to the application or not. In consideration of S155 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016, the proposal would generate New Home 
Bonus which is an economic benefit.  It is a CIL chargeable development and 
will generate a CIL Payment of approximately £16,420.  This is a mitigation 
against the development.  The proposal will also generate Council Tax 
payments which is not a material consideration in the determination of this 
proposal. 
 

Equalities Act 2010 
 

7.60 This planning application has been considered in light of the Equality Act 
2010 and associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is 
required to have due regard for:  
 

7.61 The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation; The 
advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and person who do not share it; The 
fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and person who do not share it; which applies to people from 
the protected equality groups. 
 
 

Human Rights Act 1998 
 

7.62 This planning application has been considered against the provisions of the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  
 

7.63 Under Article 6 the applicants (and those third parties who have made 
representations) have the right to a fair hearing and to this end full 
consideration will be given to their comments.  
 

7.64 Article 8 and Protocol 1 of the First Article confer a right to respect private and 
family life and a right to the protection of property, i.e. peaceful enjoyment of 
one's possessions which could include a person's home, and other land and 
business assets. 
 

7.65 In taking account of the Council policy as set out in the Spelthorne Local Plan 
and the NPPF and all material planning consideratio
[...]
ed to reduce the 
quantity of run-off, slow its velocity or provide for filtering, sedimentation and 
biological degradation of the water  
 

Sustainable 
Development  
 

Sustainable development is the core principle underpinning planning. It is 
defined as “development that meets the needs of the present without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs”  
 

T56 Telecom application 56 days to determine 
 

Page 60



TA Transport Assessment – assessment of the traffic and transportation 
implications of a development proposal  
 

TCA Trees in a conservation area – six weeks’ notice to the LPA is required for 
works to trees in a conservation area.  This gives an opportunity for the LPA 
to consider whether a tree preservation order should be made to protect the 
trees 
 

TPO Tree Preservation Order – where a tree or trees are formally protected, and 
prior consent is needed for pruning or felling  
 

TRICS Computerised database and trip rate analysis used to estimate traffic flows to 
and from a variety of land uses, to assess transportation implications of new 
development in southern England  
 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF  
 

 
 
Esmé Spinks 13/01/2021 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 23/00318/FUL - 89 Marlborough Road, Ashford
	Item A Appendices 23 00318 FUL
	Item A Report 23 00318 FUL

	5 Planning application - 23/00185/FUL - 10 Chestnut Grove Staines-Upon-Thames TW18 1BZ
	Item B Appendices  23 00185 FUL
	Item B Report  23 00185 FUL

	6 Planning Appeals Report
	7 Major Planning Applications
	8 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
31 May 2023 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

T. Burrell 

 

R. Chandler 

D. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

K. Howkins 

M. Lee 

 

A. Mathur 

L. E. Nichols 

K. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 
 
 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

26/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

27/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Buck, Geraci, Lee, Mathur, Nichols, and 
Rutherford reported that they had received correspondence in relation to 
application 23/00318/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views, and kept an open mind.  
 



 
Planning Committee, 31 May 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Councillor Bateson also reported that he had received representation from 
local residents in relation to application 23/00185/FUL and had made a visit to 
the site, but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views, 
and kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Beecher and Howkins reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 23/00318/FUL and had made an 
informal visit to the site. In relation to application 23/00185/FUL they had also 
made an informal visit to the site, but in both instances had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views, and kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Gibson reported that she had received correspondence in relation 
to application 23/00318/FUL. In relation to application 23/00185/FUL she had 
made an informal visit to the site, but in both instances had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views, and kept an open mind. 
 
 
 

28/23   Planning application - 23/00318/FUL - 89 Marlborough Road, 
Ashford  
 

Description: 
Erection of 12 walk-in style pens in rear garden of property and operation of 
Cattery.  
 
Additional Information: 
 
The Planning Officer reported the following: 
 
Representations 
 
One late representation sent to Councillors has been forwarded onto officers. 
Most of the issues raised are already covered in the Committee report.  The 
additional issue is: 
 
The A308 is close to the site and the noise generated by its proximity will 
cause stress to the cats and potentially cause them to be noisy.  
Environmental Health has been consulted on the proposal with regards to 
noise impact and has raised no objection.  

 
Consultation 
A response has been received from the Environment Agency raising no 
objection subject to conditions and an informative already attached to the 
report.   
 
Amended Plans 
 
Plans have also been received showing all elevations and include minor 
changes to the elevations including clarification of window positions and 
changes to the rear elevation.   



 
Planning Committee, 31 May 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Condition 2 is therefore to be amended as follows:     

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:   
 
Location plan, ex elev 3, pro elev 5, ex PL2, pro PL4 rec’d 13.03.2023. 

 
Amended plans pro Elv 5, pro Elv5B, pro PL4, pro PL4B rec’d  24.05.2023. 
 
Updates to report 
 
New paragraph in section 7 of the report 
 
Financial Considerations 
 
Under S155 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, Local Planning Authorities 
are now required to ensure that potential financial benefits of certain 
development proposals are made public when a Local Planning Authority is 
considering whether or not to grant planning permission for planning 
applications which are being determined by the Council’s Planning 
Committee.  A financial benefit must be recorded regardless of whether it is 
material to the Local Planning Authority’s decision on a planning application, 
but planning officers are required to indicate their opinion as to whether the 
benefit is material to the application or not. In consideration of S155 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016.  The proposal is not CIL liable.  It would be 
liable to pay business rates, but this is not a material planning consideration 
in the determination of this proposal. 

River Ash 
In several parts of the report, reference is made to the River Ash being 
located at the rear of the site. Whilst the River Ash is close to the site to the 
south, it is an open drain at the rear of the site which leads to the River Ash.  
Consequently, corrections are to be made to the executive summary 
(paragraph 1) and paragraphs 3.1, 3.3 and 7.1, plus the informative. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Denise 
Maye spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-Six letters of objection had already been submitted 
-The introduction of a cattery to a fully residential area was not appropriate 
-There was concern for additional traffic and parking 
-Cattery clients would have little regard for parking on a T-junction 
-Accidents would be heightened on the junction  
-Adjoining neighbours would be unable to enjoy their outside space due to 
noise and odour from cats 
-This application had caused stress for neighbours  



 
Planning Committee, 31 May 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

-Running a business which caused traffic, noise, waste, and odour was not in 
keeping with the local area  
-Foxes and rats were already rife in this street, and the cattery would 
encourage more of the same 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Nicola 
Aldridge spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 
-The Cattery exterior would be made from sustainably sourced timber 
-The exterior would blend in well with the garden and surroundings  
-One way glass or film would be used so cats will not be seen from outside of 
the building  
-Marlborough Road had plenty of parking available  
-Cats were clean and would not smell 
-Each pen would be cleaned daily with regular checks throughout the day to 
monitor the cats and remove any waste. 
-Odour reducing cat litter would be used  
-Cat waste would be bagged and stored in a container ready for collection by 
a specialist company. 
-The cattery was a completely enclosed building so transfer of any sound 
would be greatly reduced. 
-Consultation with other Cattery manufacturers confirmed neighbours had 
never made complaints about noise or smell  
-A neighbouring Cattery recently had their permanent application status 
confirmed 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Rybinski spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 
-There would be noise pollution with up to 24 cats  
-The garden backs onto the River Ash which would affect wildlife due to noise  
-Smell pollution in the heat would hinder neighbours from enjoying garden 
space  
-This was an overdevelopment in a small garden space  
-This was an eyesore for neighbours  
-The design of the cattery building would not have a positive impact and went 
against policy EN1  
-There was restricted car access on the narrow junction  
-There was already issues with blocked driveways and traffic accidents  
-The traffic examination was very weak 
-The officer recommendations cannot be monitored  
-This would be a strain on the Planning Department due to enforcement 
purposes 
-There was six oppositions to this application 
-This business was not right for the area and would ruin the street scene 
-A similar cattery was turned down in Derbyshire due to detrimental impact on 
neighbours 
 
Debate: 



 
Planning Committee, 31 May 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-Neighbours would be unable to enjoy their garden space  
-A neighbouring cattery had not caused any issues in regard to odour, noise 
or traffic  
-There was no area to pull in to park at the front of the property 
-There was a large presence of dogs on this road which would case stress for 
the cats  
-This development would attract foxes at night-time  
-This business was not right for a residential area  
-There would be noise pollution 
-Concern was raised about poor insulation of the pens  
-Granting permission for less than two years may be a compromise  
 
Councillor Clarke joined the meeting late and missed part of the debate for 
this item. He was therefore unable to vote.  
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 7 
Against: 6  
Abstain: 2  
 
Decision: The recommendation to approve was agreed and the application 
was approved subject to conditions as set out in the Committee report. 
 

29/23   Planning application - 23/00185/FUL - 10 Chestnut Grove Staines-
Upon-Thames TW18 1BZ  
 

Description: 
Demolition of converted garage and erection of new build part single storey, 
part two storey dwelling house with integral garage, including single storey 
rear extension to existing dwelling. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the following: 
 
The “Extension of Time Agreed until” should read 02.06.2023 rather than 
28.03.2023. 

The applicant has submitted a ‘sunlight study’.  This does impact the officer’s 
recommendation.   
 
An overlay floor plan has also been received, showing the outline of the 
existing planning permission against the current proposals. 
 
Public Speaking:  



 
Planning Committee, 31 May 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Vernon 
Hillstrom spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-Current tenants were not made aware of this new application by the owner  
-The new drawings show two kitchens which was not normal for a home 
dwelling 
-The owner seemed to plan on having one entrance but house multiple 
occupants in the property per room  
-Doubts were raised regarding legislation, regulation and fire risk assessment 
being adhered to 
-There was no more room for parking down Chestnut Grove 
-The current driveway for this property would be replaced with a garage  
-The layout and density of this new build would not fit the profile of other 
houses on this street  
-The proposal to bring the property towards the street would result in a loss of 
privacy for neighbours  
-This development would be overbearing for the residents on Churchill Court  
-The street cannot handle large trucks, lorries and tradesman for a long time 
which such a building would bring 
-Long term disruption to a residential street would be caused  
-This property would limit the sunlight neighbouring houses receive  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Matt 
Sung, spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 
-This was the revised application to the previous application which was 
granted on 29 June 2022 
-The main changes compared to the previous application included a new 
internal parking space, a front elevation increase by 945mm and a rear 
extension increase by 1m 
-The new dwelling would form a semi-detached part of the existing dwelling 
detached house  
-the new dwelling would fully integrate into the existing first floor set back from 
the building line, with no overbearing  
-The footprint was sufficient for a two bedroom house  
-The guidelines set out by housing standards and local SPD on design and 
residential development were met  
-The revised proposal would have an internal garage instead of off street 
parking, with no change to street parking  
-A sunlight study carried out showed no impact on Churchill Court as the new 
areas are on the north side of it 
-The first floor window was set back from the building line so is no worse than 
the current situation  
-The first floor window was in recommended minimum distance for 
overlooking and privacy between windows across the road  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Bateson spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 



 
Planning Committee, 31 May 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
-Residents had raised concern for the previous application 
-The previous application was submitted and refused for this site in October 
2021 
-The application was previously refused for the overbearing impact for 
residents on Churchill Court  
-This is the third application within 18 months 
-The Council had received eight communications from residents opposing the 
scheme  
-The existing dwelling would see the addition of a rear extension with a 
greater depth than in previous applications  
-There was concern regarding the overhang of the guttering which should not 
overhang the boundary line with the adjoining property  
-Residents argue this application is overbuilding of the existing site which 
would have knock on implications for those living in the locality  
-The eight letters of objection raise some genuine planning concerns  
-One major concern was the lack of  parking provision  
-Chestnut Grove was a busy road with limited off road parking  
-All residents relied on parking within the street  
-The street was often congested with parked cars  
-The Council’s car parking standards were overridden   
-The public transport provision was not adequate  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The report referred to a number of minor breaches to Planning guidance  
-There was still an overbearing impact on Churchill Court  
-This was a good proposal for tenants who are unable to buy a property  
-There was insufficient parking available on the street 
-There may be risk that the owners maintain the garage as habitable space 
rather than utilising for parking  
-There was concern regarding storage of waste bins 
-There was concern regarding the dimensions of the garage and difficulty with 
vehicle entrance  
-There was no solid reason to refuse this application  
 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 8 
Against: 8 
Abstain: 0 
 
 
Thereafter, by 8 votes in favour and 8 votes against, on the Chair’s casting 
vote the motion to approve the application FELL.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 21:02 and reconvened at 21:09 
 



 
Planning Committee, 31 May 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Geraci and seconded by Councillor Beecher 
that the proposed dwelling would, by reason of the design and layout to the 
front, have a cramped appearance and a detrimental impact on the street 
scene and would be out of character with the surrounding area, contrary to 
policy EN1 of the Spelthorne Borough Local Plan, 2009.  
 
 
The voting was as follows:  
 
For: 9 
Against: 7 
Abstain: 0  
 
 
Decision: The application was overturned and refused planning permission 
for the following reason: 
 
The proposed dwelling would, by reason of the design and layout to the front, 
have a cramped appearance and a detrimental impact on the street scene 
and would be out of character with the surrounding area, contrary to policy 
EN1 of the Spelthorne Borough Local Plan, 2009.  
 
 
 

30/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

31/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


